

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ASSOCIATION OF CONTRACTING
PLUMBERS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,
INC.; PLUMBING-HEATING COOLING
CONTRACTORS–NATIONAL ASSOCIATION;
PLUMBERS LOCAL UNION NO. 1, UNITED
ASSOCIATION OF JOURNEYMEN AND
APPRENTICES OF THE PLUMBING AND
PIPEFITTING INDUSTRY OF THE UNITED
STATES AND CANADA; NEW YORK STATE
ENERGY COALITION, INC.; THE PLUMBING
FOUNDATION CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.;
LICENSED PLUMBING ASSOCIATION NEW
YORK CITY, INC., d/b/a/ MASTER PLUMBERS
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK; and
BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF
NEW YORK CITY, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:23-cv-11292-RA

**Proposed Amicus Curiae Brief by the
Natural Resources Defense Council**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. EPCA preempts state and local energy conservation standards but
does not generally displace state and local authority over health
and safety 3

II. Plaintiffs’ reading of EPCA lacks plausible limiting principles..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bond v. United States,
572 U.S. 844 (2014)..... 9

California Div. of Lab. Standards Enft v. Dillingham Const., N.A., Inc.,
519 U.S. 316 (1997)..... 9

California Restaurant Association v. City of Berkeley,
89 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2024) 4, 5, 9, 11

Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
546 U.S. 481 (2006)..... 3, 9

E. Ohio Gas Co. v. Tax Comm’n of Ohio,
283 U.S. 465 (1931)..... 8

Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions,
581 U.S. 385 (2017)..... 3

FCC v. AT&T Inc.,
562 U.S. 397 (2011)..... 9

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy,
519 U.S. 278 (1997)..... 8

NRDC v. Abraham,
355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 1

NRDC v. Edwards,
Civ. No. 81-2546 (D.D.C.) 1

NRDC v. Granholm,
No. 20-cv-9127-JMF (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 1

NRDC v. Herrington,
768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 1

ONEOK, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.,
575 U.S. 373 (2015)..... 8

United Sav. Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.,
484 U.S. 365 (1988)..... 10

United States v. Morton,
467 U.S. 822 (1984)..... 3

Van Buren v. United States,
141 S.Ct. 1648 (2021)..... 3

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717..... 8
 42 U.S.C. § 6291..... 4, 5
 42 U.S.C. § 6295..... 4
 42 U.S.C. § 6297..... 2, 4, 5, 9
 42 U.S.C. § 6311..... 4, 5
 N.Y. Pub. Serv. Law Chapter 48, Art. 2, § 46 10
 Pub. L. No. 109-58, § 1802..... 7
 Wash. Rev. Code § 19.27A.060..... 10

Other Authorities

Cal. Energy Resources Conservation & Dev. Comm’n,
Staff Report: Energy Conservation Standards for Nonresidential Buildings (1977) 7
 DOE, *The Difference Between Source and Site Energy* 6
 N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 28-506.1 2
 N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 24-177.1 2
 New York City Fire Code Guide 10
 Scalia & Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012)* 3

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 430.32(a)..... 5

Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 100-6 (1987)..... 1

Federal Register

47 Fed. Reg. 14,424 6
 53 Fed. Reg. 48,798 7
 76 Fed. Reg. 51,281 8
